

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

CITY OF HIALEAH, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

v.

DADE COUNTY POLICE BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION, INC.,
AND HIALEAH ASSOCIATION OF FIREFIGHTERS,
LOCAL 1102 OF THE IAFF, AFL-CIO,

Defendants-Appellees

and

RAUL SUAU, et al.,

Defendants-Intervenors-Appellees/
Cross-Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

BRIEF FOR RAUL SUAU, et al., as Appellees/Cross-Appellants

ROBERT D. KLAUSNER, ESQUIRE
KLAUSNER & COHEN, P.A.
Attorneys for Raul Suau, et al.
6565 Taft Street
Suite 200
Hollywood, Florida 33024
(954) 981-1222

Case No. 94-5083

United States v. City of Hialeah

Page C-1 of 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Background and Procedural History	4
B. Facts	4
C. The District Court's Opinion	4
D. Standard of Review	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT:	
I. THIS COURT HAS NO JURISDICTION TO ENTERTAIN THE UNITED STATES' APPEAL	9
A. The Order Appealed From Is An Interlocutory Order Not Appealable Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1292(A)(1)	9
B. If The Court Determines That They Have Jurisdiction Over The United States' Appeal Pursuant To 28 U.S.C. §1292(A)(1), The Court Has Jurisdiction Over The Intervenors' Cross-Appeal Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §1292(A)(1)	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION DENYING APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT DECREE WAS PROPER	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	PAGE
A. The District Court May Not Approve A Settlement That Includes Provisions Affecting The Rights Of A Third Party Without That Party's Consent	16
B. The District Court Correctly Determined That The Retroactive Competitive Seniority Provisions Of The Proposed Settlement Agreement Was Violative Of The Contractual Rights Of The Unions And Intervenors	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT THE RETROACTIVE COMPETITIVE SENIORITY PROVISIONS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CREATED AN UNUSUAL ADVERSE IMPACT AND WERE NOT FAIR	26
IV. CROSS APPEAL	31
THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT THERE WAS A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF DISCRIMINATION WAS IMPROPER AS IT DENIED THE UNIONS AND INTERVENORS DUE PROCESS	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>Administrative Management Services, Ltd., Inc.</u>	
<u>v. Royal Amer. Managers</u> , 854 F.2d 1272 (11 th	
Cir. 1988)	13
<u>Albemarle Paper Company v. Moody</u> , 422 U.S. 405,	
95 S.Ct. 2362 (1975)	27
<u>Carson v. American Brands, Inc.</u> , 101 S.Ct. 993, 450	
U.S. 79, 67 L.Ed.2d 59 (1981)	9, 10, 12
<u>City of Richmond v. I.A. Croson, Co.</u> , 488 U.S.	
469, 507, 109 S.Ct. 706, 729 (1989)	15, 32, 33
<u>Cotton v. Hinton</u> , 559 F.2d 1326, 1331 (5 th Cir. 1977)	5
<u>Doll v. Brown</u> , 75 F.3d 1200 (7 th Cir. 1996)	26
<u>Donovan v. Robbins</u> , 752 F.2d 1170 (7 th Cir. 1985)	6
<u>Ensley Branch, NAACP v. Seibels</u> , 31 F.3d 1548 (11 th	
Cir. 1994)	15, 33
<u>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company, Inc.</u> ,	
424 U.S. 747, 96 S.Ct. 1251 (1976)	27, 28, 29, 30
<u>Hossie v. United States</u> , 682 F.Supp. 23 (N.D.	
Pa. 1987)	34
<u>Howard v. McLucas</u> , 871 F.2d 1000 (11 th Cir. 1989)	25
<u>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United</u>	
<u>States</u> , 431 U.S. 324, 97 S.Ct. 1843 (1977)	29, 30, 33

CASES (continued)

PAGE

Kirkland v. New York State Department of
Correctional Services, 711 F.2d 1117 (2d
Cir. 1983) 24, 25

Local No. 93, International Association of
Firefighters v. City of Cleveland, 478 U.S.
501, 106 S.Ct. 3063 (1986) 17, 18, 19, 20, 21,
Martin v. Wilks, 490 U.S. 755, 109 S.Ct. 2180 (1989) 21

Maryland Troopers Association v. Evans, 993 F.2d
1072, 1077-78 (4th Cir. 1993) 15, 32

Nash v. Consolidated City of Jacksonville, 895
F.Supp. 1536, 1542 (M.D. Fla. 1995) 33

Roberts v. St. Regis Paper Co., 653 F.2d 166 (5th
Cir. 1981) 13

Romasanta v. United Airlines, Inc., 717 F.2d 1140,
1148 (7th Cir. 1983) 27, 28

State of New York v. Dairy Lea Co-Op, Inc., 698
F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1983) 12

United States v. Allegheny-Ludlam Industries,
517 F.2d 826, 850 (5th Cir.), cert. denied,
425 U.S. 944, 96 S.Ct. 1684, 48 L.Ed.2d
187 (1975) 5

CASES (continued)

PAGE

United States v. City of Alexandria, 614 F.2d 1358
 (5th Cir. 1980) 5

United States v. City of Miami, 664 F.2d 435 (5th
 Cir. 1981) 16, 18, 20, 23, 24

United States v. McHenry County, No. 94-C-50086,
 slip. op. at 3 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 6, 1996) 34, 35

U.S. v. City of Miami, 2 F.2d 1497 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . 15, 32

Utah State Department of Health v. Kennecott
 Corp., 14 F.3d 1489 (10th Cir. 1994) 13

W.R. Grace v. Local Union 759, 461 U.S. 757, 103
 S.Ct. 2177 (1983) 25, 26

White v. State of Alabama, 74 F.3d 1058 (11th Cir. 1996) . 6, 20

Williams v. City of New Orleans, 729 F.2d 1554
 (5th Cir. 1984) 5, 26, 33

STATUTES

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 42 U.S.C. §2000e, et seq. 1

42 U.S.C. §2000e-6 2

28 U.S.C. §1292(a)(1) passim
